Rental Car Holding Company, Inc., which was re-named Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. ("Hertz Global") in connection with the Spin-Off, on a one-to-five basis. Despite the fact that this was a reverse spin-off and Hertz Global was spun off from Old Hertz Holdings and was the legal spinnee in the

transaction, for accounting purposes, due to the relative significance of Hertz Global to Old Hertz Holdings, Hertz Global is considered the spinnor or divesting entity and Herc Holdings is considered the spinnee or divested entity. The impact to previously reported financial statements of the pro

forma adjustments to present Herc Holdings as discontinued operations in the statement of operations is shown in the following table for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014. The following information was derived from the pro forma financial statements filed on Form 8-K on July 7, 2016.

  Year ended December 31, 2015  Year ended December 31, 2014

Unaudited (In millions)
As Reported in the
Old Hertz Holdings

2015 10-K  Pro Forma Adjustment for
Discontinued Operations

HERTZ Global
Pro Forma Continuing

Operations
As Reported in the
Old Hertz Holdings

2015 10-K  Pro Forma Adjustment for
Discontinued Operations

HERTZ Global
Pro Forma Continuing

Operations

Revenues:

Worldwide vehicle rental  $ 8,434  $ —  $ 8,434  $ 8,907  $ —  $ 8,907

Worldwide equipment rental  1,518  (1,518)  —  1,571  (1,571)  —

All other operations  583  —  583  568  —  568

Total revenues  10,535  (1,518)  9,017  11,046  (1,571)  9,475

Expenses:

Direct vehicle and operating  5,896  (841)  5,055  6,314  (856)  5,458

Depreciation of revenue earning vehicles and lease charges, net  2,762  (329)  2,433  3,034  (329)  2,705

Selling, general and administrative  1,045  (172)  873  1,088  (152)  936

Interest expense, net:

Vehicle  253  —  253  277  —  277

Non-vehicle  369  (23)  346  371  (31)  340

Total interest expense, net  622  (23)  599  648  (31)  617

Other (income) expense, net  (131)  56  (75)  (15)  5  (10)

Total expenses  10,194  (1,309)  8,885  11,069  (1,363)  9,706

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes  341  (209)  132  (23)  (208)  (231)

(Provision) benefit for taxes on income (loss) of continuing operations  (68)  51  (17)  (59)  76  17

Net income (loss) from continuing operations  273  (158)  115  (82)  (132)  (214)

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations  —  158  158  —  132  132

Net income (loss)  $ 273  $ —  $ 273  $ (82)  $ —  $ (82)

(b) Represents debt-related charges relating to the amortization of deferred financing costs and debt discounts and premiums.
(c) Primarily represents the second quarter 2016 write-off of deferred financing costs as a result of paying off various vehicle debt refinancings.
(d) Represents expenses incurred under restructuring actions as defined in U.S. GAAP. Also represents incremental costs incurred directly supporting business transformation initiatives. Such costs include transition costs incurred in connection with business process outsourcing arrangements and